material to the Company’s reported operating results and balance sheet for fiscal 2018 and 2017, as it requires
additional types of costs to be capitalized and amortized over a longer period. The Company also recorded the related
income tax effects, which did not have a material impact due to the Company's valuation allowance. The adoption had
no impact to the Company’s operating cash flow.
The adoption of ASU 2014-09 impacted the Company's previously reported results as follows (in millions, except per
share data):

Three Months Ended
October 31, 2017

Nine Months Ended
October 31, 2017

As
reported Change

As
adjusted

As
reported Change

As
adjusted

Total revenues $2,680 $ 21 $2,701 $7,629 $ 46 $7,675
Marketing and sales 1,185 (18 ) 1,167 3,465 (39 ) 3,426
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes (55 ) 16 (39 ) (54 ) 9 (45 )
Net income $51 $ 56 $107 $60 $ 94 $154
Diluted net income per share $0.07 $ 0.07 $0.14 $0.08 $ 0.13 $0.21
The number of shares utilized to calculate the three and nine months ended October 31, 2017 diluted net income per
share was 738 million and 730 million, respectively.
The adoption of ASU 2014-09 impacted the Company's previously reported results as of January 31, 2018 as follows
(in millions):

As
reported Change Asadjusted

Accounts receivable, net $ 3,918 $ 3 $ 3,921
Costs capitalized to obtain revenue contracts, net 461 210 671
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 390 81 471
Costs capitalized to obtain revenue contracts, noncurrent, net 413 692 1,105
Other assets, net 396 (12 ) 384
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 2,010 37 2,047
Unearned revenue 7,095 (100 ) 6,995
Other noncurrent liabilities 796 50 846

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form 10-Q

34

Stockholders’ equity 9,389 987 10,376

18

Edgar Filing: SALESFORCE COM INC - Form 10-Q

35

Table of Contents

ASU 2016-01
In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-01, which requires entities to measure equity instruments at fair value
and recognize any changes in fair value within the statement of operations. The Company adopted ASU 2016-01 in
the first quarter of fiscal 2019 on a prospective basis for privately held equity securities and a modified retrospective
basis for publicly held equity investments. Upon adoption of ASU 2016-01, the Company reclassified approximately
$13 million of unrealized gains related to its publicly traded equity investments and approximately $6 million